ending September 30, 2026, and from revenues on hand and/or accruing from all other sources 
during the said fiscal year, in accordance with the attached schedules of estimated revenue, and 
for the general operating expenses and obligations of the City of Pinellas Park during said fiscal 
year, the sum of eighty eight million, two hundred thirty thousand, six hundred and sixteen dollars 
($88,230,616). 

(A) All revenues under Section I of this Ordinance shall be placed exclusively in the
General Fund of the City of Pinellas Park, from which the expenditures for general operating 

purposes, debt retirement, capital improvements and all other necessary or proper expenses shall

[...]

extension, maintenance, repair and improvement of the Water and Sewerage Utility System in 
accordance with the schedules attached of the estimated revenues, for the operating and other 
expenses necessary or proper related to the said system, and for debt service during the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2026, the sum of thirty eight million, two hundred eighty four thousand, 
three hundred and fifty-three dollars ($38,284,353). 

SECTION III. CONFISCATED PROPERTY FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Confiscated Property Fund”, which revenues are 
derived pursuant to Florida Statutes 932.703 which provides for forfeiture of certain properties 
used in the commission of a felony, for the purpose of funding certain law enforcement expenses 
of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the schedules attached for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2026, the sum of thirty-nine thousand and five hundred dollars ($39,500). 

SECTION IV. PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REVENUE FUND  

There is hereby appropriated from the “Public Improvement Revenue Fund”, which 
revenues are derived from franchise fees, public service taxes, infrastructure sales taxes, public 
improvement bond debt service revenue account interest income, and those revenues shared by the

[...]

Numbers 120, 123, 329, 354,683, 1536, 1568, and 1793 for the purpose of meeting the operating, 
capital outlay, and debt requirements of the General, Capital Improvement Assessment, Insurance 
Loss, and Public Improvement Revenue Funds, in accordance with the schedules attached for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, the sum of nineteen million, eight hundred four thousand, 
seven hundred and twenty five dollars ($19,804,725). 

SECTION V. COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Community Redevelopment Fund”, which is 
created in accordance with the provisions of Section 163.387, Florida Statutes and City of Pinellas 
Park Ordinance Number 2047, which revenues are derived from ad valorem taxes levied by each

[...]

redevelopment area, for the purpose of financing the Community Redevelopment projects within 
the Community Redevelopment Area of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the schedules 

3   Ordinance No. 2025-XX 

attached for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026 the sum of seven million, nine hundred 
thirty-three thousand, one hundred and ninety-two dollars ($7,933,192). 

SECTION VI. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Capital Equipment Replacement Fund”, which 
revenues are derived from transfers from the General Fund and the Water and Sewer Revenue 
Fund and from any and all other sources during said fiscal year, for the purpose of capital 
equipment replacement and internal service expenses of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance 
with schedules attached, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, the sum of eleven million, 
four hundred thirty-five thousand, four hundred and fifty-six dollars ($11,435,456). 

SECTION VII.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Capital Improvement Fund,” which revenues are 
derived from transfers from the Public Improvement Revenue Fund and from any and all sources 
during said fiscal year, for the purpose of general capital improvement projects within the City of 
Pinellas Park, in accordance with the schedules attached, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2026, the sum of sixty-nine million, eight hundred thirty-seven thousand, four hundred and 
seventy-nine dollars ($69,837,479). 

SECTION VIII.  INSURANCE LOSS FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Insurance Loss Fund”, which is governed by City 
of Pinellas Park Resolution Numbers 79-79 and 89-34 and which revenues are derived from 
transfers from the General and Water and Sewer Funds and from any and all sources during said 
fiscal year, for the purpose of providing limited self-insurance to the City of Pinellas Park, in 
accordance with the schedules attached for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, the sum of 
five hundred eighty-nine thousand, two hundred and ten dollars ($589,210).  

SECTION IX. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LOSS FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Workers’ Compensation Loss Fund” which is 
created in accordance with City of Pinellas Park Resolution Numbers 89-35 and 96-17, which 
revenues are derived from transfers from the General and Water and Sewer Funds and from any